

Stephanie Allman Regulatory Coordinator Regulatory Affairs tel 416 495 5499 Stephanie.allman@enbridge.com Enbridge Gas Distribution 500 Consumers Road North York, Ontario M2J 1P8 Canada

VIA COURIER

March 20, 2017

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 2700 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Re: Ontario Energy Board File No. EB-2016-0378 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. ("Enbridge") - Corunna Designated Storage <u>Area - Well TC 9H (Horiz#2) Moore 4-20-X - Interrogatory Responses</u>

In accordance with the Ontario Energy Board's (the "Board") Procedural Order issued for the above noted proceeding, enclosed please find the interrogatory responses of Enbridge.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

(Original Signed)

Stephanie Allman Regulatory Coordinator

cc: Scott Stoll, Legal Counsel, Aird & Berlis LLP

Filed: 2017-03-20 EB-2016-0378 Exhibit I.EGDI.STAFF.1 Page 1 of 4

BOARD STAFF INTERROGATORY #1

INTERROGATORY

References: Application EB-2016-0378, Application Cover Letter dated December 20, 2016 and Enbridge's Letter to the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF) dated October 14, 2016

Preamble:

Enbridge applied for an injection/withdrawal well (I/W well) drilling licence for TC 9 (Horiz#2). This would be a second attempt to drill a horizontal leg at TC 9 surface entry point using the existing vertical wellbore and a kick-off point. In the first attempt Enbridge drilled a horizontal leg TC 9H1 but did not reach a desired porosity zone. The MNRF granted to Enbridge a licence to drill the TC 9H1 based on a favorable Report of the Ontario Energy Board to the Minister of Natural Resources and Forestry, dated March 10, 2016 (OEB Report EB-2015-0303).

In the EB-2015-0303 proceeding, Enbridge indicated that the need for the TC 9H1 was to replace 23% of Corunna Pool deliverability lost due to abandonment of two I/W wells and conversion of one I/W well into an observation well. Enbridge characterized this I/W well as a replacement well.

Enbridge, in its current application, stated that there are no changes in the evidence filed in the EB-2015-0303 proceeding and there will be no additional impacts not examined in EB-2015-0303 proceeding.

- the existing drilling pad and vertical wellbore and kick-off remains in place and will be used
- no additional land is required
- drilling procedures will be the same
- there will be no change in Risk Assessment
- there will be no change in Environmental Assessment
- the only directly affected landowner, Mr. Wellington, will be compensated for both the 2016 and 2017 drilling

Questions:

a) Please discuss if there are any changes in the need to replace 23% of deliverability loss since the OEB's favorable Report EB-2015-0303.

Witnesses: K. McConnell M. Kirk

- b) Please indicate if the regulated storage services or market-based services will be made available by the replaced deliverability.
- c) What, if any, are the cost impacts of drilling TC 9(Horiz#2) for Enbridge's ratepayers? How have the costs of drilling TC 9H1 been treated?
- d) Please explain the unforeseen circumstances that resulted in an unsuccessful attempt to obtain the desired porosity zone.
- e) What information is available at this point that leads Enbridge to believe its second attempt will be successful?
- f) Please confirm that there are no changes regarding landowner matters, environmental and construction impacts, Risk Assessment and Environmental Assessment since approval of TC 9H1 the Report EB- 2015-0303.
- g) With respect to the requirements of the CSA Z341 "Storage of Hydrocarbons in Underground Formations", the Oil, Salt and Gas Resources Act and related regulations, please confirm that all of the relevant requirements will be or have been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the MNRF.
- h) Since filing of this application, has Enbridge communicated with the MNRF regarding the TC9 (Horiz#2)? If so, please provide copies of communication documents and logs.
- i) Has Enbridge conducted any additional consultation regarding the TC 9(Horiz#2) I/W well?
- j) Please discuss if Enbridge determined any Indigenous communities that may be potentially affected by drilling of the TC 9(Horiz#2).

RESPONSE

a) The need to replace the 23% deliverability loss due to the abandonment of two wells and the conversion of one well to an observation well¹ still exists. Replacement of the deliverability is critical to ensure the continued reliability of the Corunna Pool, especially in the winter months.

¹ EB-2015-0303 March 10, 2016 Report

- b) This well will be part of the regulated storage services.
- c) As noted, the TC 9H1 and TC 9H2 will share the same vertical element and the current application represents the addition of a second horizontal element from that vertical element. Also, while the deliverability of the TC 9H1 was not quite as hoped, it will be used and useful along with TC 9H2 for injection and withdrawal from the reservoir. Currently, costs are tracked and as the well is not yet in service, the costs would be considered construction work in progress. Eventually costs will be categorized in a manner consistent with Enbridge's accounting practices. Please also see Response to d).
- d) Based on the interpretation of the 3-D Seismic, a porosity zone at 680m (-480m subsea) was targeted for TC 9H1 and although some porosity was encountered, it was not as widespread or prolific as originally planned. The original leg will be not be abandoned, but will be used to provide deliverability. The drilling of TC 9H1 proved that the reef was much more compartmentalized than was believed. While the TC 9H1 well was drilled in a known pool there are still stratigraphic variations within the pool that affect both the thickness and quality of the reservoir section. The American Association of Petroleum Geologists ("AAPG") Wiki² states:

"Although individual development wells have a high probability of success, some development dry holes are drilled"....."Nevertheless, the probability of success as applied to development projects should *always* be the probability of *commercial success*, which for most development wells should generally be 60-80%."

- e) The geological information gathered during drilling operations of TC9H1 was used to refine the geological characteristics of the Corunna reef. Simply put, the additional work provides additional information which can be incorporated with the previously available information. It was determined that a more pervasive porosity zone existed at 690m (-487m subsea) and this zone was found in existing vertical wells TC 1, TC 4 and TC 5. The path of the proposed second horizontal leg will be positioned to the east of the original leg, closer to the above-mentioned vertical wells and will have a greater probability to bisect the targeted porosity zone than the original horizontal leg (TC 9H1).
- f) There are no changes.
- g) It is our understanding that there are no outstanding issues.

² http://wiki.aapg.org/Risk:_expected_value_and_chance_of_success

Filed: 2017-03-20 EB-2016-0378 Exhibit I.EGDI.STAFF.1 Page 4 of 4

- h) Kathy McConnell of Enbridge received a telephone call from Jug Manocha of the Petroleum Operations Section of the Ministry of Natural Resources & Forestry ("MNRF") on February 28, 2017. Mr. Manocha asked what application Enbridge had sent to the Ontario Energy Board ("OEB"). It was explained by Ms. McConnell that it was the drilling application for the second leg at TC 9H in the Corunna Pool that was submitted to MNRF on October 14, 2016 and forwarded by MNRF to the OEB on November 28, 2016. Mr. Manocha asked Ms. McConnell to forward a copy of the OEB Letter of Direction. An email was sent to Mr. Manocha with a copy of the OEB Letter of Direction on February 28, 2017 (Attachment 1). In addition, an email was sent to Mr. Manocha by Stephanie Allman of Enbridge on the same date that included the application and evidence (Attachment 2).
- i) In accordance with the OEB Letter of Direction, dated February 7, 2017, Enbridge posted the Notice on Enbridge's website. Copies of the Notice, the application and evidence were sent to all property owners and encumbrancers with lands or interest in lands identified in the search of title; the Clerks of the Township of Moore and the County of Lambton; all Indigenous Communities that have been consulted or with lands or interest in the lands directly affected by the proposed project; the Metis Nations of Ontario; all affected utilities and railway companies; and the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry, Petroleum Operations Section.
- j) There has been no additional consultation with Indigenous communities since utilizing the same above ground facilities ensures that there is no additional effect beyond those discussed in EB-2015-0303.

From:Kathy McConnellTo:jug.manocha@ontario.caSubject:Letter of DirectionDate:Tuesday, February 28, 2017 3:42:00 PMAttachments:Iod Enbridge Corunna Storage 20170207.pdf

Filed: 2017-03-20 EB-2016-0378 Exhibit I.EGDI.STAFF.1 Attachment 1 Page 1 of 1

As discussed

	EB-2016-0378
	Exhibit I.EGDI.STAFF.1
From:	Stephanie Allman
To:	"jug.manocha@ontario.ca" Attachment 2
Cc:	Kathy McConnell Page 1 of 1
Subject:	EB-2016-0378 - Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc Corunna Storage Pool - Application and Evidence
Date:	Tuesday, February 28, 2017 11:39:00 AM
Attachments:	EGDI Wells APP Corunna 20161220.pdf

Filed: 2016-03-20

Hi Jug,

Enbridge applied to the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry ("Ministry") for a proposed second horizontal leg to be added to the gas storage well in its Corunna designated storage area.

Attached, please find the Application and Evidence in this proceeding.

Please let me know if I can provide further assistance.

Thank you,

Stephanie Allman Regulatory Coordinator – Regulatory Affairs

ENBRIDGE GAS DISTRIBUTION TEL: 416 753-7805 | FAX: 416 495-6072 500 Consumers Road North York, Ontario M2J 1P8

enbridgegas.com Integrity. Safety. Respect.

Filed: 2017-03-20 EB-2016-0378 Exhibit I.EGDI.STAFF.2 Page 1 of 4

BOARD STAFF INTERROGATORY #2

INTERROGATORY

Reference: EB-2016-0378 Application

Preamble:

Enbridge applied for a well drilling licence under section 40(1) of the OEB Act. Should the OEB find the application is in the public interest it would issue a favorable report to the Minister of Natural Resources and Forestry (Report) recommending issuance of well licence.

Question:

Please comment on the attached OEB staff proposed draft conditions of approval. Please note that these conditions are a draft version subject to additions or changes, and are different than the conditions of approval in EB-2015-0303.

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. EB-2016 0378 OEB Staff Proposed Conditions of Approval Well Drilling Licence Application

- 1. Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. (Enbridge) shall rely on the evidence filed with the OEB in EB-2016-0378 proceeding and comply with applicable laws, regulations and codes pertaining to the construction of the proposed wells.
- 2. Authorization for the issuance of the drilling licence is limited to twelve months from the date of the OEB's Report to the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry.
- 3. The authority granted under this Order to Enbridge is not transferable to another party without leave of the OEB. For the purpose of this condition another party is any party except Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

Filed: 2017-03-20 EB-2016-0378 Exhibit I.EGDI.STAFF.2 Page 2 of 4

- 4. Enbridge shall construct the facilities and restore the land in accordance with its Application and evidence given to the OEB, except as modified by this Order and these Conditions of Approval.
- 5. Enbridge shall ensure that the movement of equipment is carried out in compliance with all procedures filed with the OEB, and as follows:
 - i) Enbridge shall make reasonable efforts to keep the affected landowner as well as adjacent landowners and their respective tenant farmers, or their designated representatives, informed of its plans and construction activities; and
 - ii) the installation of facilities and construction shall be coordinated so as to minimize disruption of agricultural land and agricultural activities.
- 6. Enbridge shall, subject to the recommendation by an independent tile contractor and subject to the landowners approval, construct upstream and downstream drainage headers adjacent to the drilling area and access roads that cross existing systematic drainage tiles, prior to the delivery of heavy equipment, so that continual drainage will be maintained.
- Both during and after construction, Enbridge shall monitor the impacts of construction and shall file with the OEB one paper copy and one electronic (searchable PDF) version of each of the following reports:
 - a) a post construction report, within three months of the in-service date, which shall:
 - i. provide a certification, by a senior executive of the company, of Enbridge's adherence to Condition 1.1;
 - ii. describe any impacts and outstanding concerns identified during construction;
 - iii. describe the actions taken or planned to be taken to prevent or mitigate any identified impacts of construction;

- iv. include a log of all complaints received by Enbridge, including the date/time the complaint was received, a description of the complaint, any actions taken to address the complaint, the rationale for taking such actions; and
- v. provide a certification, by a senior executive of the company, that the company has obtained all other approvals, permits, licences, and certificates required to construct, operate and maintain the proposed project.
- b) a final monitoring report, no later than fifteen months after the in-service date, or, where the deadline falls between December 1 and May 31, the following June 1, which shall:
 - i. provide a certification, by a senior executive of the company, of Enbridge's adherence to Condition 1.1;
 - ii. describe the condition of any rehabilitated land;
 - iii. describe the effectiveness of any actions taken to prevent or mitigate any identified impacts construction;
 - iv. include the results of analyses and monitoring programs and any recommendations arising therefrom; and
 - v. include a log of all complaints received by Enbridge, including the date/time the complaint was received, a description of the complaint, any actions taken to address the complaint, the rationale for taking such actions.
- 8. For the purposes of these conditions, conformity of Enbridge with CSA Z341 shall be to the satisfaction of the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry.

Filed: 2017-03-20 EB-2016-0378 Exhibit I.EGDI.STAFF.2 Page 4 of 4

<u>RESPONSE</u>

Enbridge has reviewed the draft conditions and has the following comments.

- a) Enbridge would suggest that Condition 6 be deleted. As noted in the evidence, the surface work has already taken place with the drilling of TC 9H1 and there will be no change to the above grade footprint with the work contemplated by this application. The items contemplated by Condition 6 really pertain to work that would have preceded the work that was already completed in the drilling of TC 9H1. Enbridge will continue to monitor the tile and surface drainage around the construction area. Enbridge will repair any damage to the tile drainage system caused by Enbridge's activities. Any work in this regard can be identified in the post construction report or final monitoring report.
- b) There appears to be a typographical error in conditions 7(a)(i) and 7(b)(i) which both refer back to "Condition 1.1." which Enbridge presumes is intended to be "Condition 1".